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FoR THE FtNANctAL YEAR ENDED 3,tsrMARcH 2024

To,

The Members,

AGRO PHOS (INDIA) LIMITED

ctN- L241 23MP2002PLC0{ 5285

M-87, TRADE CENTRE, 18M, SOUTH TUKOGANJ.
TNDORE (M.P.) 4s2001

I have conducted the review of the compliance of the applicable statutory provisions and the
adherence to good corporate practices by AGRo PHos (lNDlA) LIMITED (hereinafler referred as ,the

listed entity'), having its Registered office at, M-87, Trade centre, i8M, south rukogani, hdore (M.p.)
452001 Secretarial Review was conducted in a manner that provided me a reasonable basis for
evaluating the corporate conductsisiatutory compliances and expressing our opinion thereon.

Based on my verification of the listed entity's books, papers, minutes books, forms and returns filed
and other records maintained by the listed entity and also the information provided by the listed entity,
its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of Secretarial Review, we
hereby report that in our opinion, the listed entity has, during the review period covering the financial
year ended on March 31"1,2024, complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder anct also that
the listed entity has proper Board processes and compliance mechanism in place to the extent. in the
manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

I have examined:

A all the documents and records made available to me and explanation provided by Agro phos
(lndia) Limired ("the listed entity,'),

B the filingsi submissions made by the risted entity to the stock exchanges,



D. any other documenv filing, as may. be relevant, which has been relied upon to make this
certification, for the year ended 31"t March,2024 (hereinafter referred as i'Review period,')
in respect of compliance with the provisions of:

a the securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('sEBt Act") and the Regutations,
circulars, guidelines issued there under; and

b the securities contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('scM"), rules made there under and the
Regulations, circulars, guidelines issued there under by the Securities and Exchange Board of
India("SEBl");

The specific Regulations, whose provisions and the circulars/ guidelines issued there under, have
been examined, Include:-

(a) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015; (Applicable to the Gompany during the review period)

(b) Securities and Exchange Board of India (lssue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 201E;(Not Applicabte to the Company during the review period)

(c) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers)
Regulations, 2011;(Applicable to the Gompany during the review period)

(d) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regutations,20l S;(Not
Applicable to the Company during the review period)

(e) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity)
Regulations, 2021;(Not Applicable to the Company during the review period)

(f) Securities and Exchange_ Board of India (lssue and Listing of Debt Securities)
Regulations,2008;(Not Applicable to the Company during the review period)

(g) Securities and Exchange Board of India (lssue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities)
Regulations, 2021; (Not Applicable to the Company during the review period)

(h) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations,2015;
(Applicable to the Gompany during the review period)

(i) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 2018;
(Applicable to the Company during the review period)

Andcirculars/ guidelines issued there under;

(The additional affirmations by PCS in Annual Secretarial Compliance report in terms of the BSE
Circular Reference No-20230110-14 and NSE Circular reference No: NSE/CML/2O23121 both
dated March, 16, 2023 are given in the following table)



:!ffi:u*'"*n that, during the Review period the compriance status of the risted entity is appended
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Details related to Subsidiaries of listed entities
have
been examined w.r.t.:

(a) ldentification of material subsidiarv
c0mpantes

(b) Disclosure requirement of material as well as
other subsidiaries

NA Company does not
have any Subsidiarl

6. Preservation of Documents:

The listed entity is preserving and maintaining
records as prescribed under SEBI Regulations
and disposal of records as per policy of
Preservation of Documents and Archival policy
prescribed under SEBI LODR Regulations,20l5.

Yes

7. Performance Evaluation:

The listed entity has conducted performance
evaluation of the Board, Independent Directors
and the Committees at the start of every financial
yearlduring the financial year as prescribed in
SEBI Regulations.

Yes

8. Related Party Transactions:

(a) The listed entity has obtained prior approval
of Audit Committee for all related party
transactions; or

(b) The listed entity has provided detailed

Yes

certain
transactions
wnere prior
approval was not

L Disclosure of events or information:

The listed entity has provided all the required
disclosure(s) under Regulation 30 along with
Schedule lll of SEBI LODR Regutations, 2015
within the time limits prescribed there under.

Yes

10. Prohibition of lnsider Trading:

The listed entity is in compliance with Regulation
3(5) & 3(6) SEBI (Prohibition of Insider Trading)
Regulations, 2015.

Yes
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11. Actions taken by SEBI or Stock Exchange(s),
any:

No action(s) has been taken against the listed

entity/ its promoters/ direciors/ subsidiaries either

by SEBI or by Stock Exchanges (including under
the Standard Operaiing Procedures issued by

SEBI through various circulars) under SEBI

Regulations and circulars/ guidelines issued there

under except as provided under separate
paragraph herein.

Yes

12. Additional Non-compliances, if any:

No additional non-compliance observed for any
SEBI regulation/circular/g uidanoe note etc.

NA

3ompany has nol
laken the prior
approval of the
Shareholders in

rase of Materia
Related Party
Transaction with
Cne of the
Related Party
lhereby has
violated In€
Regulation 23(4)
cf SEBI (LoDR)
Regulations 2015.

Compliancesrelatedtoresignationofstatutoryauditorsfromlistedentitiesandtheirmaterialsubsidiariesaspe

r SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD'1/1 14t2}1g dated 18'nOctober,2o19:

Sr.

No.

Pa rtic u la r
5

Observation
s

/Remarks by
PCS-

1. Compliances with the following conditions while appointing/re-appointing an
auditor

i lf the auditor has resigned within 45 days
from the end of a quarler of a financial year,

the auditor before such resignation, has

issued the limited review/ audit reoort for
sucn quaner; or

i lf the auditor has resigned after 45 days
from the end of a quarter of a financial year,

the auditor before such resignation, has

issued the limited review audit report for
such quarter as well as the next quarter; or

i lf the auditor has signed the limited review/

audit report for the first three quarters of a

NA Auditor has nol
resigned during
the audit period
unoer revtew

tegt4
5

Ul
ut

\l
,L

l'*i

llis=cBPz



financial year, the auditor before such

resignation, has issued the limited revied
audit report for the last quarter of such

financial year as well as the audit report for

such financial year.

2. Other conditions relating to resignation of statutory auditor

i Reporting of concerns by Auditor with

respect to the listed entity/ its material

subsidiary to the Audit Committee:

a In case of anY concern with the

management of the listed

entity/material subsidiary such as

non-availability of information / non-

cooperation by the management
which has hamPered the audit
process, the auditor has approached

the Chairman of the Audit Committee

of the listed entitY and the Audit

Committee shall receive such concern

directly and immediately without

specifically waiting for the quarterly

Audit Committee meetings.

NA has
resigned during
the audit period
under review

o



Sr.

No.

tUUt I

<s bv

The listed entity / its material subsidiary has

obtained information from the Auditor upon

resignation, in the format as specified in

Annexure-A in SEBI Circular CIR/

CFD/CMDl/1 14l2ol I dated 18'noctober,2o19.

J.



(a) The listed entity has complied with the provisions of the above Regulations and circulars/

guidelines issued there under, except in respect of matters specified below:

Sr

No

Com-
pliance
Require
- ment
(Regu-
lations/
circular

s/
guide-
lines

includin

s
specific
clause)

Regu-

lation/

Gircula

r No.

De
via
tio
ns

Ac

tio
n

Ta

ke

n

by

Iy
pe
cf
Ac
tio
n

Details of
Violation

Ftn

e

Am

oun

t

Observatio

ns/

Remarks of
the

Practicing

Company

Secretary

Management

Response

Remarks

1 Intimatio
n for

ologure
of

trading
window

for
quarter
ended

on
30.06.20

23

Clause

4 (1) ol
Schedu

leB
read

with

Regula

tion I
of PIT

Regula

tions,

2015

Ihe
ntimation for
:losure of
lrading
window has
not been
complied
properly.

Company
was

supposed to
intimate the

stock
exchange on
or before the

end of
quarter but it
has delayed

6 days in
submitting

the
intimation.

The
intimation for

quarter
ended on

30.06.2023
WAS

submitted on
6th July
zuzJ.

As per Response
of the

Management of
the Company:

Due to Technical
issues and

reasons
Company has
intimated the
same with the

delay of 6 Days

As per
Response

of the
Manageme
nt: Due to
Technical
issues and

reasons
Company

nas
intimated
the same
with the

delay of 6
Days

2. Disclosur
eof
encumbe
Teo

snares

31(4)of
the

Securitie
s ano

Exchang
e Board
of lndia

(Substan

Ihe
ntimation by
:he director
las not oeen
iiled within
ihe stipulated
lime Iimit

Mr. Raj
Kumar
Gupta,

Managing
Director of

the company
delayed in
submitting

the
disclosure to

the stock
exchange by
18 days. The

The
management can

attribute the
delay to an
unexpected

internal
administrative
oversight and

procedural
delays.

--i!r-iFs-

The
Tanageme

nt can
attribute
the delay

to an
unexpecte
d iniernal

administrati
VE

oversight
ano

procedural

tial
Acquisiti

on of
Shares

ano

I I
/4
Yt €

l'rta
.g/
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Takeove
rs)

Regulati
ons,
2011

last date for
submission

was
07.04.2023

but the
disclosurewa
s submitled

on
26.04.2023

delays.

Disclosur

acquisitio
n and

disposal

Regula

tion

2s(1)

of SEBI

(SAST)

Regula

tions,

2011

tne
company

was
supposed to
intimate the

stock
exchange
within 2

of receipt of
intimation of
acquisition

snares or
voting rights
in the target
company.

The date of
event was

20.12.2023,
however the

company

intimation on
09.01.2024

attribute the
delay to an
unexpected

internal
administrative
oversight and

procedural
delays.

nt can
athibute

the delay
IO an

unexpecte
d internal

VE

oversight
and

procedural
delays.

ransacti

Regula

tion

23(4)

of SEBI

(LODR

)

Regula

tions

2015

taken for

ransaction,

Due to the
absence of the

Compliance
Officer cum
Company

Secretary, the
requtrement to

obtain prior
approval from

the shareholders
for material

transactions was
overlooked.

Consequently,
shareholders'

approval will be
sought at the

upcoming
9enerat meeting

in case of
Material
Related

Party
Transaction
with One of
the Related

has violated
the

Regulation
4) of sEB
(LoDR)

Regulations
2015.

rs in case
of Material

Related
Party

Transactio
n with One

of the
Related
Party

thereby
nas

Regulation
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Sr.

No.

Com-
pliance
Require
- ment
(Regu-
lations/
circular

s/
guide-
lines

includi
ng

specific
clause

Regu-

lation/
Circul

ar No.

Deviatio
ns

Actio
n

Take

nby

Details of
Violation

Fine

Amoun
t

Obser-

vations/
Remarks

of the
Practicin

s
Compan

v
Secretar

v

Man-

age-

ment
Re-

spons
e

Re-

mark

s

Regulati
on 23(9)
of SEBI
(LODR)

Regulati
ons,

2015

Regula
tion

23(s)l
SEBI/
HO/CF
D/CM
D/CrR/
Pt2020

t12

.Has not
been filed
within the
stipulated
time period

Stock
Exchan
ge has
impose
d fine of
Rs
767001-
on the
Compa
ny

Company
has filed
the
disclosure
pursuant
to the
Regulatio
n 23(9) of
SEBI
(LoDR)
Regulatio
ns,2015
with the
delay of
13 days

The
delay
was
occurre
o

due to
the
skip of
the
recent
amend
ments
in SEBI
(LODR

)
but
later
they
came
IO

Know
that it
nas
been
cnange
d form
30
days to
15

The
Com
pany

initiall

}/

subm
itted
a
waive
r
applic
ation

howe
ver
subs
eque
ntly
paid

the
rmpo
sed
penal
ty.



ililI

ng the authenticity of documents and information
nt of the listed entity.
upon our examination of relevant documents and

on of opinion.
propriateness of financial Records and Books of

_ _ (Company Secretaries)
(Peer Review Gertificate No.: 199512022)

For & on behalf of
NEELESH GUPTA & CO,

CS Neelesh G
FGS No.:

coP
No.:6846

Place: Indore
Date:29.05.2024

UDIN: F006381 F0OO4B9SS6

11


